NOTICE OF ELECTION

NOTICE BY THE PLACER COUNTY REGISTRAR OF VOTERS OF AN ELECTION FOR THE RECALL OF GAVIN NEWSOM FROM THE OFFICE OF GOVERNOR AND FOR WHICH CANDIDATES ARE TO BE NOMINATED OR ELECTED IF HE IS RECALLED (REMOVED) AT THE CALIFORNIA GUBERNATORIAL RECALL ELECTION. NOTICE OF CENTRAL COUNTING LOCATION. NOTICE OF WEEKEND OFFICE HOURS. NOTICE OF LAST DAY TO REGISTER. NOTICE OF VOTE BY MAIL BALLOTS ISSUED. NOTICE OF THE SELECTION OF BATCHES FOR THE MANUAL TALLY AND OF THE MANUAL TALLY OF BALLOTS TO BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by Ryan Ronco, Placer County Clerk-Recorder-Registrar of Voters, in accordance with the provisions of the Election Laws of the State of California, on Tuesday, September 14, 2021 there will be a California Gubernatorial Recall Election to decide on the recall (remove) Gavin Newsom from the Office of Governor.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the California Gubernatorial Recall Election, if Gavin Newsom is recalled from the Office of Governor, the candidate with the majority of votes will succeed Gavin Newsom and be elected to serve the remaining term.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that official nomination petitions and Declarations of Candidacy for eligible Placer County residents desiring to file for the Office of Governor may be obtained from the Placer County Elections Office at 2956 Richardson Drive, Auburn, CA 95603. Completed Placer County nomination petitions shall be returned to the Elections Office and Declarations of Candidacy properly executed on or before the filing deadline.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the signature in lieu period began Thursday, July 1, 2021 and will close Tuesday, July 6, 2021, after which time no signature in lieu petitions may be accepted for filing. The office is open for filing Monday through Friday 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that candidate filing is open Friday, July 9, 2021 and will close Friday, July 16, 2021, after which time no Declarations of Candidacy may be accepted for filing. The hours for filing nomination petitions and Declarations of Candidacy are Monday through Friday 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN, in accordance with provisions of the election laws of the State of California, that on July 19, 2021 at 11:00 AM, a randomized alphabet drawing will occur.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by Ryan Ronco, Placer County Clerk-Recorder-Registrar of Voters, in accordance with the provisions of the Election Laws of the State of California, the previously scheduled Special Mail Ballot Election on August 31, 2021 for the Truckee Fire Protection District will be consolidated with the September 14, 2021 California Gubernatorial Recall Election.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the California Gubernatorial Recall Election, the following measure will be put to a vote of qualified voters in the Truckee Fire Protection District:

Measure T:

"To reduce the risk of wildfire/improve wildfire prevention, including removing dry brush, dead trees, fuels and fire hazards; improving emergency evacuation systems, routes and procedures; supporting defensible space around homes, neighborhoods and critical infrastructure, providing more green waste disposal options; shall the Truckee Fire Protection District measure levying \$179 per parcel for eight years be adopted, providing \$3,700,000 annually in locally-controlled funding for wildfire protection, with independent audits, exemptions for low-income residents, and citizen oversight?"

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the last day to register to vote for the California Gubernatorial Recall Election is August 30, 2021.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that ballots will begin to mail on August 16, 2021. The last day for the Elections Office to mail a requested vote by mail ballot is September 7, 2021.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that Senate Bill 29 requires county election officials to send vote by mail ballots to all active registered voters through January 1, 2022.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that polling places will be available to voters in order to receive replacement vote by mail ballots in the event the first one was misplaced, spoiled, or not received and for voters who wish to vote in person. A voter's polling place location can be found in the county voter information guide or by visiting our website at www.placercountyelections.gov.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the California Gubernatorial Recall Election the polls will be open from the hour of 7:00 AM to the hour of 8:00 PM on the day thereof.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that after the polls are closed, the ballots will be transported to the central counting location at the Placer County Elections Office, 2956 Richardson Drive, Auburn, CA 95603.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the opening and processing of the vote by mail ballots for said election will take place at the Placer County Elections Office starting August 16, 2021 and continue through Election Night, September 14, 2021.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the canvass will commence on or before 8:00 AM on September 15, 2021 at the Placer County Elections Office.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the Elections Office will be open for business on Labor Day, September 6, 2021 from 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the Elections Office will be open for business the two weekends prior to the California Gubernatorial Recall Election (September 4, 5, 11, and 12) from 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN, in accordance with provisions of the election laws of the State of California, that on September 15, 2021 at 10:00 AM, the Placer County Elections Office will randomly select batches for a manual tally of one percent (1%) of the ballots cast at the September 14, 2021 California Gubernatorial Recall Election.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that this random selection of batches is open to the public.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that on Wednesday, September 22, 2021 the Placer County Elections Office will begin a manual tally of one percent (1%) of the batches of ballots cast at the September 14, 2021 California Gubernatorial Recall Election.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that this manual tally is open to the public and shall continue daily (Saturdays, Sundays and holidays excluded unless otherwise decided by the County Registrar of Voters) until completed.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that for directions or information regarding the manual tally, interested persons may call the Placer County Elections Office at 530-886-5650 or toll-free in California at 1-800-824-8683.

Ryan Ronco Placer County Clerk-Recorder-Registrar of Voters